
PINDER-MARTIN ASSOCIATES, INC. 
Architecture                               Consulting 

1001 N. 12th Avenue 

Pensacola, FL 32501 

AA26000896 

IB26000688  

Phone 850-439-9110 

Fax        850-439-9108 

pindermartin@bellsouth.net 
 

SCHOOL PLANT PLANNING ITEMS FOR THE 
SANTA ROSA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD MEETING 

APRIL 24, 2012            6.30 P.M. 
 
 
A. CHANGE ORDER (S): 
 

• Central School:  
   

Request approval of a DEDUCTIVE CHANGE ORDER in the amount of $2500.00 for the 
deletion of the requirement to furnish and install a variable frequency drive on the existing 
irrigation pump. The existing irrigation pump failed during the construction period and was 

replaced by the school system’s maintenance department. FAILURE WAS NOT THE 
RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES 

 
B. FINAL CONSTRUCTION PAYMENTS: 
 

• Central School: 
 

Request approval of final payment to A. E. New Construction in the amount of $103,072.75 
subject to completion of the punch list and receipt of all closeout items 
 

Request approval of final payment to Pinder-Martin Associates in the amount of $3548.00 
subject to A. E. New’s completion of the punch list and receipt of all closeout items 
 

 
C. REVIEW STATUS OF CURRENT PROJECTS: 

 

• West Navarre Intermediate School 5 Classroom Addition 
 
  Roofing and metal facia and soffit panels are being installed 
 
  Windows and doors have been installed 
 
  Painting and hardware installation is in progress 
 

• Gulf Breeze Elementary School 6 Classroom Addition 
 
  Brick work is nearing completion 
 
  Metal decking has been installed 
 
  Roofing may be in progress at the time of the meeting 
 
 
 
 



 
• Holley-Navarre Intermediate School Classroom Addition 

 
Pinder-Martin will present a preliminary cost estimate and Phase II drawings for board 
approval.  

 

D. CONSTRUCTION BIDS: 
 

• Gulf Breeze High School Softball and Baseball Field Houses 
 

Pinder-Martin will present the bid results for the Gulf Breeze High School Softball and 
Baseball Field Houses for Board Approval. 

 
 
David Pinder or Michael Martin will provide an update at the meeting. 
 
 
Michael G. Martin 
Pinder-Martin Associates, Inc. 


